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August 9, 2024 

 

Mr. Larry Allen 

Woodstock Wastewater Facility 

45 Comeau Drive 

Woodstock, NY  12498 

 

 

Dear Larry, 

 

The following are results of the analyses performed on a water sample from the 

Town of Woodstock – 2441 Route 212, Woodstock, NY received at the laboratory on 

07/24/24. 

 

Date/Time Collected: 07/24/24 10:00am 

Collected By:  Woodstock 

Project ID:  07242432 

Secondary ID:  TW242880-81 

PWS ID:               5503394 

 
Location:  Pumphouse #1 Well #1 

Sample ID: 07242432-2 

 
PARAMETER   RESULTS  RL MCL ANALYZED 

       

EPA 522(Y1)       

1,4-Dioxane <0.200 ug/L  0.200 1 07/30/24 

       

EPA 533(Y2)       

ADONA ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
9Cl-PF3ONS ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
11Cl-PF3OUdS ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
HFPO-DA(Gen-X) ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid(PFBS) ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
Perfluorodecanoic acid(PFDA) ND ng/L      0.954 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorododecanoic acid(PFDoA) ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
Perfluoroheptanoic acid(PFHpA) ND ng/L      0.954 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid(PFHxS) ND ng/L      0.954 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorohexanoic acid(PFHxA) ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ND ng/L      0.954 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorooctanesulfonate acid(PFOS) 1.41 ng/L      0.954 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorooctanoic acid(PFOA) ND ng/L      0.954 10 08/05/24 
Perfluoroundecanoic acid(PFUnA) ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid(4:2FTS) ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-1-pentanesulfonate(PFPeS) ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-n-butanoic acid(PFBA) ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid(8:2FTS) ND ng/L      1.91  08/05/24 
1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid(6:2FTS) ND ng/L      1.91  08/05/24 
Pefluoro-1-heptanesulfonic acid(PFHpS) ND ng/L      1.91  08/05/24 
Perfluoropentanoic acid(PFPeA) ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-5-oxahexanoic acid(PFMBA) ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-4-oxapentanoic acid(PFMPA) ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid(NFDHA) ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid(PFEESA) ND ng/L      0.954  08/05/24 
       

PFAS EPA 533 Hazard Index (calculation) 0.00    1 08/05/24 
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Town of Woodstock – 07242432 

 

 

Location:  Pumphouse #1 Well #2 

Sample ID: 07242432-3 

 
PARAMETER     RESULTS  RL MCL ANALYZED 

       

EPA 522(Y1)       

1,4-Dioxane <0.200 ug/L  0.200 1 07/30/24 

       

EPA 533(Y2)       

ADONA ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
9Cl-PF3ONS ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
11Cl-PF3OUdS ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
HFPO-DA(Gen-X) ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid(PFBS) ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
Perfluorodecanoic acid(PFDA) ND ng/L       0.943 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorododecanoic acid(PFDoA) ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
Perfluoroheptanoic acid(PFHpA) ND ng/L       0.943 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid(PFHxS) ND ng/L       0.943 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorohexanoic acid(PFHxA) ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ND ng/L       0.943 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorooctanesulfonate acid(PFOS) 3.16 ng/L       0.943 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorooctanoic acid(PFOA) ND ng/L       0.943 10 08/05/24 
Perfluoroundecanoic acid(PFUnA) ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid(4:2FTS) ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-1-pentanesulfonate(PFPeS) ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-n-butanoic acid(PFBA) ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid(8:2FTS) ND ng/L      1.89  08/05/24 
1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid(6:2FTS) ND ng/L      1.89  08/05/24 
Pefluoro-1-heptanesulfonic acid(PFHpS) ND ng/L      1.89  08/05/24 
Perfluoropentanoic acid(PFPeA) ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-5-oxahexanoic acid(PFMBA) ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-4-oxapentanoic acid(PFMPA) ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid(NFDHA) ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid(PFEESA) ND ng/L       0.943  08/05/24 
       

PFAS EPA 533 Hazard Index (calculation) 0.00    1 08/05/24 
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Town of Woodstock – 07242432 

 

 

Location:  Field Blank 

Sample ID: 07242432-2 Blk 

 
PARAMETER   RESULTS  RL MCL ANALYZED 

       

EPA 533(Y2)       

ADONA ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
9Cl-PF3ONS ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
11Cl-PF3OUdS ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
HFPO-DA(Gen-X) ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid(PFBS) ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
Perfluorodecanoic acid(PFDA) ND ng/L      0.926 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorododecanoic acid(PFDoA) ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
Perfluoroheptanoic acid(PFHpA) ND ng/L      0.926 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid(PFHxS) ND ng/L      0.926 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorohexanoic acid(PFHxA) ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ND ng/L      0.926 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorooctanesulfonate acid(PFOS) ND ng/L      0.926 10 08/05/24 
Perfluorooctanoic acid(PFOA) ND ng/L      0.926 10 08/05/24 
Perfluoroundecanoic acid(PFUnA) ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid(4:2FTS) ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-1-pentanesulfonate(PFPeS) ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-n-butanoic acid(PFBA) ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid(8:2FTS) ND ng/L      1.85  08/05/24 
1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid(6:2FTS) ND ng/L      1.85  08/05/24 
Pefluoro-1-heptanesulfonic acid(PFHpS) ND ng/L      1.85  08/05/24 
Perfluoropentanoic acid(PFPeA) ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-5-oxahexanoic acid(PFMBA) ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-4-oxapentanoic acid(PFMPA) ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
Perfluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid(NFDHA) ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid(PFEESA) ND ng/L      0.926  08/05/24 
       

PFAS EPA 533 Hazard Index (calculation) 0.00    1 08/05/24 

 

 

Definitions: 

MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level 

RL  - Reporting Limit 

 

 

The data contained in this report were obtained using EPA or other approved 

methodologies.  This laboratory or any outside laboratory used are NYSDOH 

certified for these analyses.  Vendor laboratories used were ELAP #10854(Y1) and 

#12058(Y2).  The results in this report apply to the samples received by the 

laboratory, analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  This 

analytical report may only be reproduced in its entirety. 

 

Thank you, 

 
for Michael F. Lupi 

Technical Director 


